Public Document Pack
Legal and Democratic Services

COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE
Tuesday 6 October 2020 at 7.30 pm
Place: Remote Meeting
PLEASE NOTE: this will be a ‘virtual meeting’.
The link to the meeting is: https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/8690286327957740812
Webinar ID:248-583-035
Telephone (listen-only): 020 3713 5012, Telephone Access code:214-198-470
The members listed below are summoned to attend the Community and Wellbeing Committee
meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set out in this
agenda.
Councillor Barry Nash (Chair)
Councillor Hannah Dalton (ViceChair)
Councillor Kate Chinn
Councillor Christine Cleveland
Councillor Bernice Froud

Councillor Luke Giles
Councillor Christine Howells
Councillor Julie Morris
Councillor Phil Neale
Councillor Peter Webb

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive
For further information, please contact Democratic Services, democraticservices@epsomewell.gov.uk or 01372 732000

Public information
Please note that this meeting will be a ‘virtual meeting’
This meeting will be held online and is open to the press and public to attend as an observer
using free GoToWebinar software, or by telephone.
A link to the online address for this meeting is provided on the first page of this agenda and on
the Council’s website. A telephone connection number is also provided on the front page of this
agenda as a way to observe the meeting, and will relay the full audio from the meeting as an
alternative to online connection.
Information about the terms of reference and membership of this Committee are available on
the Council’s website. The website also provides copies of agendas, reports and minutes.
Agendas, reports and minutes for the Committee are also available on the free Modern.Gov app
for iPad, Android and Windows devices. For further information on how to access information
regarding this Committee, please email us at Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk.
Exclusion of the Press and the
[...]
ing day before the day of
the meeting. For this meeting this is Noon, 2 October 2020

AGENDA
1.

QUESTION TIME
To take any questions from members of the Public.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the
meeting.

3.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 5 - 8)
The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting
of the Committee held on 19 March 2020 (attached) and to authorise the Chair
to sign them.

4.

EPSOM AND EWELL BIODIVERSITY ACTION PLAN (Pages 9 - 68)
This report asks the committee to agree the next 10 year Biodiversity Action
Plan 2020-30, which builds on the successes and knowledge gained from the
original 10 yr plan 2010-20.

5.

BUDGET TARGETS REPORT 2021/22 (Pages 69 - 72)
This report informs the Committee of the Council’s revenue budget targets
presented to the Strategy & Resources Committee. The report seeks guidance
on the preparation of the Committee’s service estimates for 2021/22.

6.

HIGH SHERRIF ANNUAL YOUTH AWARDS (Pages 73 - 82)
This report seeks agreement to the Council’s response to a request from the
Surrey High Sheriff to increase the Council’s financial support to the High Sheriff
Youth Awards in 2020/21.

7.

IMPROVING HEALTHCARE TOGETHER 2020-2030 OUTCOME (Pages 83 96)
The report provides an update on the Clinical Commissioning Groups’ (CCGs)
decision following the Improving Healthcare Together 2020-2030 public
consultation.

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3
14

Minutes of the Meeting of the COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE held
on 19 March 2020

PRESENT Councillor Barry Nash (Chair); Councillor Hannah Dalton (Vice-Chair); Councillors
Kate Chinn, Alex Coley (as nominated substitute for Councillor Christine Cleveland),
Bernice Froud, Luke Giles, David Gulland (as nominated substitute for Councillor Julie
Morris), Colin Keane (as nominated substitute for Councillor Christine Howells),
Phil Neale and Peter Webb
In Attendance:
Absent: Councillor Christine Cleveland, Councillor Christine Howells and Councillor
Julie Morris
Officers present: Damian Roberts (Chief Operating Officer), Stewart Cocker
(Countryside Manager) (Items 25-29 only), Serena Powis (Community and Voluntary
Sector Liaison Officer) and Sarah Keeble (Democratic Services Officer)

25

QUESTION TIME
No questions had been submitted or were asked by members of the public.

26

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
The following declarations of interests were made by Councillors in relation to
items of business on the agenda for the meeting:
Voluntary Sector Grants and Funding 2020/21
Councillor Peter Webb, Other Interest: In the interests of openness and
transparency Councillor Peter Webb declared that he is an advisor for the
Citizens Advice Bureau..

27

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee held on
21 January 2020 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chair.

28

VOLUNTARY SECTOR GRANTS AND FUNDING 2020/21
The Committee received a report proposing support for voluntary organisations
in 2020/21.

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Page 5

Agenda Item 3
Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 19 March 2020

15

The following matters were considered:
a)

Increase in notional grants for accommodation. The Committee noted
that new licence agreements for Town Hall accommodation would be
issued to the relevant voluntary organisations this year following the
expiry of the existing three-year agreements. The notional grant value of
these agreements had been increased to reflect the current market value
of the accommodation provided.

b)

Parking arrangements. Officers informed the Committee that the
grant/subsidy provided for parking was based on historic agreements and
that additional parking permits for Hook Road car park were available to
the voluntary organisations at a subsidised cost of £120 per annum. The
full cost of permits was £630 per annum.

Following consideration, it was resolved:
(1)

29

That the Community and Wellbeing Committee approved the
proposed support for voluntary organisations in 2020/21, as detailed
in Annex 1 to the report.

EPSOM & EWELL BIODIVERSITY ACTION PLAN - 2019 ANNUAL UPDATE
The Committee received a report detailing progress during 2019 in the
implementation of the Epsom & Ewell Local Biodiversity Action Plan 2010-2020.
The following matters were considered:
a)

Progress made throughout the last business year 2019-2020. The
Committee noted the number of positive actions and activities achieved as
a result of the Action Plan during the last year, including the increased
input from voluntary groups.

b)

Environmental Stewardship Agreement. The Committee noted that the
current 2010-2020 Environmental Stewardship Agreement had provided
nearly a quarter of a million pounds in funding for the Borough in the past
10 years, but was due to end in 2020. Officers were working with Natural
England and the Forestry Commission to confirm a future Scheme.

c)

Climate Change Action Plan. The Committee noted the strong links
between the Borough’s Biodiversity Action Plan and Climate Change
Action Plan. The Borough performed very well in terms of tree cover in
comparison to other parts of the Country (43% coverage in the Borough’s
parks and open spaces in comparison to the national average of 13%s).
The Committee noted that increased tree planting was not necessarily
beneficial to biodiversity as it might not be possible without the destruction
of other, more diverse habitats. Increased tree planting would also not
significantly improve CO2 absorption and would require the repayment of
significant habitat protection grant funding if carried out in some areas of
the Borough.

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Page 6

Agenda Item 3
Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 19 March 2020

d)

16

Green corridors and integration of the Biodiversity Action Plan with
the Local Plan. The Committee was informed that the Council’s
Countryside Management Service worked closely with its Planning
Officers. The Biodiversity Action Plan and provision of ‘Green Corridors’
was integrated with the previous Local Plan. Officers would ensure that
the link between the two services continued in the future.

Following consideration, it was resolved:
(1)
30

That the Committee noted progress during 2019 in implementing the
Epsom and Ewell Local Biodiversity Plan.

RESPONSE TO PUBLIC CONSULTATION ON IMPROVING HEALTHCARE
TOGETHER 2020 TO 2030
The Committee received a report proposing a response to the Improving
Healthcare Together 2020-2030 NHS consultation and a Council Position
Statement on the consultation.
The Committee received a presentation from the Chief Operating Officer
highlighting the proposals set out in the Improving Healthcare Together 20202030 public consultation. The Committee noted the following matters:


The provision of £500 million in Government funding to improve existing
buildings at Epsom and St Helier hospitals and the provision of a new
specialist emergency care hospital in Epsom, St Helier or Sutton. A
minimum of £80 million of this investment to be in Epsom and St Helier
Hospital buildings.



85% of services would remain at Epsom hospital in the event of the new
specialist emergency care hospital being sited in St Helier or Sutton.



The provision of 24 hour, 365-day-a-year Urgent Treatment Centre (UTC)
at Epsom Hospital in the event of the new specialist emergency care
hospital being sited in St Helier or Sutton. A UTC would support 2 out of 3
cases which would normally be served by an Accident and Emergency
Department.



The investment and changes in services would be made in the context of
very significant financial challenges being faced by the local Healthcare
Trusts. The proposals put forward in the consultation intended to reduce
ongoing building maintenance costs and the Trusts’ dependency on
agency staffing.

The Committee considered the following matters:
a)

Needs of Borough residents. The Committee considered the varying
needs of residents within the Borough. It was considered that residents’
preferences on the location of a new Emergency Care Hospital might
depend on where they lived in the Borough, and their access to the
proposed sites. The Committee noted that the Council was one of a

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Page 7

Agenda Item 3
Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 19 March 2020

17

number of bodies likely to submit a response to the consultation, and that
its response should support an outcome that best met the needs of the
Borough as a whole. The Committee also noted that the Epsom site was
centrally located (geographically) in the NHS Trust and well positioned for
access from East Surrey, whilst the other two proposed sites were very
London centric and had neither of these benefits.
b)

Position statement and consultation response. The Committee noted
that the proposed Position Statement and consultation response strongly
recommended that the proposed specialist emergency care hospital be
located at the Epsom site, and that if this were not the case, the Council’s
second preference was for the Sutton site as outlined in the consultation
documentation.

Following consideration, it was resolved:
That the Committee:
(1)

Agreed the Position Statement relating to the future location of the
new specialist emergency care hospital as set out in the Annex to the
report.

(2)

Agreed the consultation response to Improving Healthcare Together
2020-2030 as set out in the Annex to the report.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.20 pm
COUNCILLOR BARRY NASH (CHAIR)

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Page 8

Community and Wellbeing Committee
6 October 2020

Agenda Item 4

EPSOM AND EWELL BIODIVERSITY ACTION PLAN
Head of Service:

Ian Dyer, Head of Operational Services

Wards affected:

(All Wards);

Urgent Decision?(yes/no)

No

If yes, reason urgent decision
required:
Appendices (attached):

Epsom and Ewell Biodiversity Action Plan
2020-30.

Summary
This report asks the committee to agree the next 10 year Biodiversity Action Plan 202030, which builds on the successes and knowledge gained from the original 10 yr plan
2010-20. The key objectives of the new plan are to:


Raise awareness and engagement in Biodiversity and develop our partnerships



Ensure the protection and enhancement of our current Biodiversity resource.



In line with the Local Plan, identify and realise new opportunities for Biodiversity.



Seek to secure sustainable long-term funding.



Identify further opportunities to act locally where managing biodiversity can assist
with global priorities of environmental sustainability e.g. climate change.

Recommendation (s)
The Committee is asked to:
(1)

1

Recommend that the Council adopts the Local Biodiversity Action Plan 202030, as currently drafted and agrees that this Council should support the
working group to work in partnership with locally based organisations and
individuals to implement and develop the plan.

Reason for Recommendation
1.1

Biodiversity provides the support systems that sustain human existence. It
provides many of the essentials of life, our oxygen, water, food, clothing,
health and relaxation. Protection and enhancement of Epsom and Ewell’s
Biodiversity is vital. We must ‘act locally and think globally’.

Page 9

Community and Wellbeing Committee
6 October 2020

2

Agenda Item 4

1.2

The Biodiversity Action Plan will help inform the Local Plan and it reflects
targets laid out within the Council’s Climate Change Action Plan.

1.3

Implementing the plan will also help to fulfil seven Key Service Priorities
(see section 6) and ensure we adhere to our statutory responsibilities (see
section 5).

Background
2.1

The Borough’s first biodiversity action plan was produced by the Epsom &
Ewell Local Biodiversity Action Plan Working Group and approved by
Epsom & Ewell Borough Council in 2010.

2.2

The 2020-30 plan builds on the successes and knowledge gained over
the previous 10 yrs. The objectives and targets have been honed to
provide clear guidance to protect and enhance the Borough’s Biodiversity.

2.3

The new plan has 5 overall objectives and 27 targets. It should be noted
that the 'Working Group' has no set budget to directly assist in
implementing the plan and consequently is restricted to a
coordinating/prioritising role with the plan as an essential guide and tool.
That said, all members of the 'Working Group' continue to be able to
contribute to the implementation of the plan through the course of their
normal duties.

2.4

It is a target within the new plan to ensure adequate resource is found for
the continuing protection and enhancement of biodiversity within Epsom
and Ewell.

2.5

This plan is so important because Epsom and Ewell is an amazing place!
It contains 13 Sites of Nature Conservation Importance, 2 Sites of Special
Scientific Interest, 4 Local Nature Reserves, 13 Ancient Woodlands, 2
reserves managed by Surrey Wildlife Trust and 2 managed by the
Woodland Trust, 12 out of the 19 priority habitats found in Surrey, and 113
species of principal importance!

2.6

New additions to the plan include reference to the upcoming Environment
Bill, which will mandate Biodiversity Net-Gain (current policy is no net loss
of Biodiversity.) Biodiversity Net Gain means the delivery of infrastructure
and housing is not at the expense of biodiversity. Biodiversity net gain
requires development to ensure habitats for wildlife are enhanced and left
in a measurably better state than they were pre-development.

Page 10

Community and Wellbeing Committee
6 October 2020

3

Agenda Item 4

2.7

Another new addition refers to the National Planning Policy Framework
(NPPF) 2019 (chapter 15), which requires biodiversity objectives to be
included in local development documents. Planning policies and de
[...]
England, Surrey Wildlife Trust, Woodland Trust, Surrey Botanical Society,
Butterfly conservation, British Dragonfly Society, to name a few. All of
which have resulted in benefits for the management of Biodiversity within
Epsom and Ewell and will be continued in to the future.
7

Background papers
7.1

The documents referred to in compiling this report are as follows:
Other papers:


Epsom and Ewell Biodiversity Action Plan 2010-20



The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 2019 (chapter 15)



Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 as amended by the Countryside &
Rights of Way Act 2000 (CROW)



Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006



Environment Bill 2020



EEBC owned site management plans

Page 14

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1

Epsom & Ewell
Biodiversity Action Plan 2020-30

Prepared in 2019/20 by the Epsom & Ewell Biodiversity Working Group
Page 15

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1

Contents

FOREWORD .......................................................................................................................................................................4
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS.....................................................................................................................................................5
1.0 INTRODUCTION ...........................................................................................................................................................6
1.1 What is biodiversity? ..................................................................................................................................................6
1.2 The importance of Biodiversity ..................................................................................................................................6
1.3 Protecting Biodiversity – Our Legal Obligations ........................................................................................................6
1.4 How does biodiversity benefit community and business in Epsom & E
[...]
bstraction and waste); Flooding regulation; Pollination services; Recreation
(walking, equestrian, cycling, angling, nature observation)
Socio-Economic
Employment profile: multiple
LEP: Coast-to-Capital
Objectives & Targets
R01/O1: SNCI protected by planning policy & in positive management. T1: All by 2020
R01/O2: Priority habitat restoration & creation.
 Rivers (in-channel/bankside habitat creation)/T2a: 0.5 km by 2020
 Floodplain grazing marsh/T2b: 0.75 ha by 2020
 Meadows/T2c: 0.25 ha by 2020
 Wet woodland/T2d: 0.25 ha by 2020
Page 67

54

Agenda Item 4
1

R01/O3: Priority species recovery.
Appendix
 T3: By 2020, evidence of at least stabilisation & preferably recovery in the local
populations of listed Priority species: Water vole Brown trout European eel

Page 68

13

Community and Wellbeing Committee
6 October 2020

Agenda Item 5

BUDGET TARGETS REPORT 2021/22
Head of Service:

Lee Duffy, Chief Finance Officer

Wards affected:

(All Wards);

Urgent Decision?(yes/no)

No

If yes, reason urgent decision
required:

N/A

Appendices (attached):

None

Summary
This report informs the Committee of the Council’s revenue budget targets presented to
the Strategy & Resources Committee. The report seeks guidance on the preparation of
the Committee’s service estimates for 2021/22.

Recommendation (s)
The Committee is asked to:
(1)

Note the implications of the budget targets presented to Strategy &
Resources Committee on 22 September 2020.

(2)

Support the changes to services and savings identified in section 3 of this
report and that these are included within the budget presented to this
Committee in January 2021.

(3)

Consider how additional savings can be generated to address the Council
wide funding gap of £1,290,000 in 2021/22.

1

Reason for Recommendation
1.1

2

The recommendations will provide a clear framework for officers to
develop a balanced budget for 2021/22. Strategy and Resources
Committee has agreed one of its key service priorities for 2021/22 is to
ac
[...]


Council’s Key Priorities: The following Key Priorities are engaged:
Effective Council

7.2

Service Plans: The matter is included within the current Service Delivery
Plan.

7.3

Climate & Environmental Impact of recommendations: None

7.4

Sustainability Policy & Community Safety Implications: None

7.5

Partnerships: None

Background papers
8.1

The documents referred to in compiling this report are as follows:
Previous reports:


Budget Targets Report to Financial Policy Panel 8 September 2020



Budget Targets Report to S&R Committee 22 September 2020

Other papers:


Budget Book 2020/21



Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020-2024

Page 72

Community and Wellbeing Committee
6 October 2020

Agenda Item 6

HIGH SHERIFF ANNUAL YOUTH AWARDS
Head of Service:

Rod Brown, Head of Housing & Community

Wards affected:

(All Wards);

Urgent Decision?(yes/no)

No

If yes, reason urgent decision
required:
Appendices (attached):

Annex 1 – Analysis of High Sheriff Youth
Awards
Annex 2 – Analysis of funding sources for High
Sheriff youth Awards

Summary
This report seeks agreement to the Council’s response to a request from the Surrey High
Sheriff to increase the Council’s financial support to the High Sheriff Youth Awards in
2020/21.

Recommendation (s)
The Committee is asked to:
(1)

1

Agree a response the High Sheriff’s request for an increase in the financial
contribution to the High Sheriff’s Youth Award in 2020/21.

Reason for Recommendation
1.1

2

Whilst the Council continues to support the work of the High Sheriff Youth
Award (HSYA) to make Surrey a safer place, the Council’s involvement in
the Epsom and Ewell Community Safety Partnership, Health and
Wellbeing Action Plan and Leisure Development Action Plan is
considered to have a more significant impact on reducing youth crime,
anti-social behaviour and improving community safety within the borough.

Background
2.1

The Surrey HSYA is an award scheme operated by the Surrey High
Sheriff to provide grants to projects with the aim of helping young people
in Surrey stay safer, reduce youth crime and anti-social behaviour.

Page 73

Community and Wellbeing Committee
6 October 2020

3

4

5

Agenda Item 6

2.2

In 2019/20 the HSYA supported a wide range of projects across Surrey
including a Staying Safe workshop with the North Surrey Domestic Abuse
Service serving residents in Epsom and Ewell borough as well as those
from Elmbridge and Spelthorne.

2.3

Each year HSYA fund county-wide projects delivering safety messages to
young people, such as Safe Drive Stay Alive which aims to make young
people more aware of their responsibilities on the road.

2.4

In addition to county-wide awards the HSYA can award small projects
from organisations within districts and boroughs which range from £100 to
£2,000 and in exceptional circumstances up to £5,000.

2.5

Over the past four years the HSYA has distributed between £37,000 and
£51,000 to eligible projects. Further details of the projects supported in
2019/20 are listed on the Surrey High Sheriff’s website.

Analysis of previous awards
3.1

There have been few HSYA awards given to projects specifically within
the borough. Analysis of the distribution of HSYA awards including a
breakdown across the 11 districts and boroughs is attached in Annex 1.

3.2

Over the past four years only one project within Epsom and Ewell
received a HSYA award and this was in 2016/17. The award represented
only 0.6% of the total awards made that year, with 67.5% awarded for
county-wide projects.

HSYA Funding
4.1

The HSYA are supported by each of the 11 districts and boroughs as well
as from Surrey County Council and the Surrey Police and Crime
Commissioner.

4.2

In August 2020, the Chairman of the HSYA requested an increased
contribution of £500 from each of the 11 Districts and Boroughs across
Surrey to assist the support of the HSYA.

4.3

It is reported that the majority of the 11 districts and boroughs have
increased their contributions by £500. Annex 2 i
[...]
ments referred to in compiling this report are as follows:

Page 76

Community and Wellbeing Committee
6 October 2020

Agenda Item 6

Previous reports:


Community Safety Partnership Environment and Safer Communities
Committee 16th July 2020

Other papers:


High Sherriff Youth Awards Annual report 2019-2020

Page 77

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 78

Awards to Boroughs
Elmbridge
Epsom & Ewell
Guildford
Mole Valley
Reigate & Banstead
Runnymede
Spelthorne
Surrey Heath
Tandridge
Waverley
Woking
Countywide
East Surrey
West Surrey

Qty

2019/20

Qty

2018/19

Qty

2017/18

Qty

1.5

5,146

10.10%

1

2000

4.30%

1

1,000

1.90%

5
1

15,606
2,027

30.70%
4.00%

2

6875

14.70%

3

6,940

13.50%

1.5
2
1
3
2
4

3,146
5,256
1,500
8,111
1,964
8,050

6.20%
10.30%
3.00%
16.00%
3.90%
15.80%

2
2

4000
5700

8.60%
12.20%

1

5,000

9.70%

1
3
2
6

4500
7833
3955
11800

9.60%
16.80%
8.50%
25.30%

21

50,806 100.00%

19

46,663 100.00%

3
3
8
2
1
22

4,300
8.40%
4,900
9.50%
17,361 33.70%
6,950 13.50%
5,000
9.70%
51,451 100.00%

2016/17
1
1
1
1

1,000
230
2,000
2,000

2.70%
0.60%
5.30%
5.30%

1
1
4

1,000
1,000
5,000

2.70%
2.70%
13.30%

9

25,359

67.50%

19

£37,589 100.00%

Page 79

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 80

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 2
Annex 2 District and Borough HSYA funding
Funding source
Elmbridge

2019/20 contribution
(£)
1000

2020/21 Contribution
(If known) (£)
1500

Epsom and Ewell

500

Guildford

1500

2000

Mole Valley

500

1000

Reigate and Banstead

1000

1500

Runnymede

1000

1500

Spelthorne

1000

1500

Surrey Heath

1000

1500

Tandridge

500

TBC

Waverly

1000

1500

Woking

2000

2500

20000 for the past 8 years

20000

5000

10000

Surrey County Council
Surrey Police and Crime
Commissioner

Page 81

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 82

Community and Wellbeing Committee
6 October 2020

Agenda Item 7

IMPROVING HEALTHCARE TOGETHER 2020-2030 OUTCOME
Head of Service:

Rod Brown, Head of Housing & Community

Wards affected:

(All Wards);

Urgent Decision?(yes/no)

No

If yes, reason urgent decision
required:
Appendices (attached):

Annex 1 Council consultation response
Annex 2 Council Position Statement

Summary
The report provides an update on the Clinical Commissioning Groups’ (CCGs) decision
following the Improving Healthcare Together 2020-2030 public consultation.

Recommendation (s)
The Committee is asked:
(1)

To consider the outcome of the CCGs Improving Healthcare Together 2020-2030
consultation, and

(2)

To note that the London Borough of Merton are requesting a review of the decision

1

Reason for Recommendation
1.1

2

For the Committee to consider the decision taken on 3 July 2020 by the
Joint Clinical Commissioning Groups with reference to Sutton as their
preferred location for the new acute hospital, with continued provision and
investment in district hospital services at both Epsom and St Helier. For
information, London Borough Merton (LB Merton) are requesting a review
of the decision by the Secretary of State Health and Social Care.

Background
2.1

In January 2020 the NHS Surrey Downs Clinical Commissioning Group,
NHS Sutton Clinical Commissioning Group and NHS Merton Clinical
Commissioning Groups (the CCGs) started a public consultation known
as “Improving Healthcare Together 2020-2030” (IHCT). Consultation
ended 1st April 2020.

Page 83

Community and Wellbeing Committee
6 October 2020

3

Agenda Item 7

2.2

The proposals consulted upon included an £80m investment in both
Epsom and St Helier Hospitals making these hospitals “District Hospitals”
and the construction of a new acute services hospital in one of three
locations: Epsom Hospital, St Helier Hospital or Sutton (alongside the
Royal Marsden Hospital).

2.3

It was proposed that the new hospital would include a modern, consultant
led, Accident and Emergency department. Currently the Accident and
Emergency service at Epsom has limited emergency surgical services
with, in many instances, patients requiring transport to other hospitals
such as St Helier Hospital or St Georges to receive surgery.

2.4

During the public consultation it was confirmed that should the new
hospital not be located at Epsom, there would be provision of a 24 hour,
365 days a year Urgent Treatment Centre (UTC) facility at Epsom
Hospital to respond to all but the most complex medical emergencies.

2.5

In assessing the three alternative location options for the new hospital,
extensive analysis was done including, but not restricted to, analysis of
travel times to the new locations. Details of the analysis completed and
further information is available on the IHCT website at
https://improvinghealthcaretogether.org.uk

2.6

The public consultation process included publication of a range of
consultation documents, stakeholder reference groups and independent
analysis associated with the IHCT programme which were published on a
dedicated IHCT website. In addition, a range of public consultation
meetings were held by the IHCT programme and separate to this the
Council’s Health Liaison Panel held a well-attended public meeting on 26th
February 2020 at Bourne Hall which was helpful in informing the Council’s
response.

Consultation outcome
3.1

The Council’s Community and Wellbeing Committee considered a report
on the Council’s response to the IHCT consultation at the 19th March 2020
meeting. The Committee agreed the Council’s consultation response, as
well as a Position Statement relating to the future location of the new
specialist emergency care hospital.

3.2

The Committee’s response cited Epsom as the preferred location for the
new acute hospital and if this was not the case, the Council’s second
preference was for the Sutton site, the Council supported the proposal for
reinvestment. These are set out in Annex 1 and 2 respectively and
attached to this report.

Page 84

Community and Wellbeing Committee
6 October 2020

Agenda Item 7

3.3

On 3rd July 2020, at a spe

Minutes of the meeting

1

Minutes of the Meeting of the COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE held
on 6 October 2020

PRESENT Councillor Barry Nash (Chair); Councillor Hannah Dalton (Vice-Chair); Councillors
Kate Chinn, Christine Cleveland, Bernice Froud, Luke Giles, Christine Howells,
Julie Morris, Phil Neale and Peter Webb
In Attendance: Councillor Bernie Muir
Officers present: Damian Roberts (Chief Operating Officer), Amardip Healy (Chief Legal
Officer), Rod Brown (Head of Housing and Community), Ian Dyer (Head of Operational
Services), Sarah Clift (Senior Countryside Officer), Teresa Wingfield (Senior
Accountant), Sarah Keeble (Democratic Services Officer) and Tim Richardson
(Committee Administrator)

1

QUESTION TIME
No questions had been submitted or were asked by members of the public.

2

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No declarations were made in items on the agenda.

3

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The Committee agreed the Minutes of the meeting of the Community and
Wellbeing Committee held on 19 March 2020 were a true record and authorised
the Chairman to sign them.

4

EPSOM AND EWELL BIODIVERSITY ACTION PLAN
The Committee received a report asking it to agree the next 10 year Biodiversity
Action Plan 2020-30.
The following points were considered:
a)

Biodiversity net-gain. The Committee noted that it was anticipated that
the upcoming Environment Bill would mandate a requirement for
biodiversity net-gain during the delivery of housing and infrastructure
developments.

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 6 October 2020

2

b)

Engagement with schools. Following a question from a Member, the
Committee was informed that the Council’s Countryside Officers engaged
with local schools regarding relevant wildlife and countryside projects.

c)

Integration with Operational Services. The Committee noted that the
integration of the Council’s Countryside Management Team with the
Operational Services Division had been highly successful and produced a
number of joined-up working opportunities.

d)

Reed bed for Chamber Mead, Hogsmill LNR. Following a question from
a Member, the Committee was informed that a proposed reed bed in the
Chamber Mead area of the Hogsmill Local Nature Reserve was a joint
project in conjunction with the South East River Trust, who would be
leading on the identification and access to grant funding to enable it.

Following consideration, it was resolved unanimously that the Committee:
(1)

5

Agreed the Local Biodiversity Action Plan 2020-30, as currently
drafted and agreed that this Council should support the working
group to work in partnership with locally based organisations and
individuals to implement and develop the plan.

BUDGET TARGETS REPORT 2021/22
The Committee received a report informing it of the Council’s revenue budget
targets presented to the Strategy & Resources Committee. The report sought
guidance on the preparation of the Committee’s service estimates for 2021/22.
The following matter was considered:
a)

Budget savings options. The Committee requested that further
information regarding the budget savings options presented by the report
be provided prior to the Committee coming to a decision upon them. The
Committee considered that consideration of this matter should be deferred
until its meeting in January 2021.

Following consideration, it was unanimously resolved:
(1)
6

To defer consideration of the revenue budget targets report to the
Committee’s meeting in January 2021.

HIGH SHERIFF ANNUAL YOUTH AWARDS
The Committee received a report seeking agreement to the Council’s response
to a request from the Surrey High Sheriff to increase the Council’s financial
support to the High Sheriff Youth Awards in 2020/21.
The following matters were considered:
a)

Awards received from High Sheriff Youth Awards scheme for
projects in the Borough. The Committee noted that in the last 4 years

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 6 October 2020

3

only one project within the Borough had received funds from the High
Sheriff Youth Award scheme and that the award granted had represented
only 0.6% of the total awards made that year.
b)

Review of number of applications made to the High Sheriff Youth
Awards scheme. The Committee considered that given the low number
of awards made to projects within the Borough within the past four years,
information detailing the number of applications made by projects in the
Borough should be produced and used to inform the response to the
request from the Surrey High Sheriff.

c)

Level of contribution. In light of the small number of awards made to
projects within the Borough, The Committee considered that the Council’s
financial contribution to High Sheriff’s Youth Award in 2020/21 should not
be increased from its current level of £500.

Following consideration, it was unanimously resolved:
(1)

7

To maintain the Council’s financial contribution to the High Sheriff’s
Youth Award as £500 in 2020/21.

IMPROVING HEALTHCARE TOGETHER 2020-2030 OUTCOME
The Committee received a report providing an update on the Clinical
Commissioning Groups’ (CCGs) decision following the Improving Healthcare
Together 2020-2030 public consultation.
Following consideration, it was resolved with 8 Members voting for, 1 Member
voting against and the Chair not voting that the Committee:
(1)

Had considered the outcome of the CCGs Improving Healthcare Together
2020-2030 consultation, and

(2)

Noted that the London Borough of Merton are requesting a review of the
decision.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 9.14 pm
COUNCILLOR BARRY NASH (CHAIR)

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

